Filed In
State of New Mexico
Silver City Magistrate Court

Grant County
02/14/2025 08:29:37
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF GRANT
IN THE DISTRICT COURT No. M-19-FR-2025-24
V.

Gomez, Alejandro Torres, Defendant

DOB: 11-09-1997, SSN: 649-12-9124

Race: White, Sex: Male

Eyes: Hazel, Hair: Brown

Height: 5°08”, Weight: 220

ADR: 100 W Victoria Street, Silver City, New Mexico 88061

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

CRIMES CHARGED:

Crime 1: Aggravated Assault upon a Peace Officer (Deadly Weapon) (F3) (30-22-22(A)(1))
Crime 2: Aggravated Assault upon a Peace Officer (Deadly Weapon) (F3) (30-22-22(A)(1))
Crime 3: Aggravated Assault upon a Peace Officer (Deadly Weapon) (F3) (30-22-22(A)(1))
Crime 4: Aggravated Assault upon a Peace Officer (Deadly Weapon) (F3) (30-22-22(A)(1))
Crime 5: Extreme Cruelty to Animals (F4) (30-18-1(E))

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury, complains and says that the above-named defendant
did:

Crime 1: On or about or between ---, in Grant County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did assault or strike at Deputy Marcus Salas, knowing or having reason to know that Deputy
Marcus Salas was a peace officer in the lawful performance of his duties and the defendant used a
Taser, a deadly weapon or an instrument or object which, when used as a weapon, could cause
death or very serious injury, a third-degree felony, contrary to §30-22-22(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Crime 2: On or about or between ---, in Grant County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did assault or strike at Deputy Marcus Salas, knowing or having reason to know that Deputy
Marcus Salas was a peace officer in the lawful performance of his duties and the defendant used a
Smith and Wesson M&P 2.0 handgun, a deadly weapon or an instrument or object which, when
used as a weapon, could cause death or very serious injury, a third-degree felony, contrary to §30-
22-22(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Crime 3: On or about or between ---, in Grant County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did assault or strike at Deputy Marcus Salas, knowing or having reason to know that Deputy
Marcus Salas was a peace officer in the lawful performance of his duties and the defendant used a
Taser, a deadly weapon or an instrument or object which, when used as a weapon, could cause
death or very serious injury, a third-degree felony, contrary to §30-22-22(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Crime 4: On or about or between ---, in Grant County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did assault or strike at Deputy Marcus Salas, knowing or having reason to know that Deputy



Marcus Salas was a peace officer in the lawful performance of his duties and the defendant used a
Smith and Wesson M&P 2.0 handgun, a deadly weapon or an instrument or object which, when
used as a weapon, could cause death or very serious injury, a third-degree felony, contrary to §30-
22-22(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Crime 5: On or about or between ---, in Grant County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant
did intentionally or maliciously kill, torture, mutilate, injure or poison an animal, a fourth-degree
felony, contrary to §30-18-1(E), NMSA 1978.

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH
ABOVE ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY INFORMATION AND BELIEF. I
UNDERSTAND THAT IT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTY OF
IMPRISONMENT TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN A CRIMINAL COMPLAINT.

Justin T Blacklock
Complainant

Agent. New Mexico State Police
Title

/s/ Justin Blackiock telephonically
Signature

Approved by: As to Legal Sufficiency by Special Counsel Marco Serna of the Administrative
Office of the District Attorneys by electronic mail on February 12, 2025 at 3:19 pm.

Subscribed and sworn to before me in the above-named County of the State of New Mexico this
13th day ()f_F-g ruary 5 202_@_

74 Oath administered telephonically
e February 13, 2025 8:35 AM.
Jugge, N I/ap‘f[or Other Officer

to dmlnistratbf Oaths Jarod K Hofacket

District Court Judge




If Probable Cause Determination Required:
P4 Probable Cause Found

5] Q@, and Defendant Released from Custody
z I, Jarod K. Hofacket

Judge: ~ .71/} District Court Judge

Date: &~ Feb 132025

Time:  8:36 AM

[As amended, effective September 1, 1990; April 1, 1991; November 1, 1991; as amended by
Supreme Court Order No.13-8300-020, effective for all cases pending or filed on or after
December 31, 2013.]



